Transtiff: 人工筋肉機構による
硬軟変化関節を備えた棒状触覚デバイスの提案
小倉 歩1,a) 伊藤 弘大1,b) 吉田 成朗2,c) 田中 一敏2,d) 伊藤 雄一1,e)
概要：私たちは生活の中で，日常的に箸やペンに代表される「棒状物体」を操作している．手から得られ
る微細な感触の変化を知覚することで，巧みな棒状物体の操作を可能にしているとともに，棒状物体の先
端で触れる対象物を間接的に感じ取ることができる．本研究ではそうした手で把持する棒状物体によるイ
ンタラクションに着目し，動的に硬軟変化する関節を備えた棒状デバイスである “Transtiff”を提案する．
一般的に曲げることができない棒状の物体に対し，Transtiffでは操作する棒の硬さを変化して知覚させる

York, NY, USA, Association for Computing Machinery,
(online), DOI: 10.1145/2818384.2818387 (2015).
[10] 岡本正吾：触力覚による柔らかさ・硬さ知覚，システム／
制御／情報， Vol. 64, No. 4, pp. 121–125（オンライン），
DOI: 10.11509/isciesci.64.4 121 (2020).
[11] Kyung, K.-U. and Lee, J.-Y.: wUbi-Pen: Windows
Graphical User Interface Interacting with Haptic Feed-
back Stylus, ACM SIGGRAPH 2008 New Tech De-
mos, SIGGRAPH ’08, New York, NY, USA, As-
sociation for Computing Machinery, (online), DOI:
10.1145/1401615.1401657 (2008).
[12] Chen, D., Song, A., Tian, L., Yu, Y. and Zhu, L.:
MH-Pen: A Pen-Type Multi-Mode Haptic Interface
for Touch Screens Interaction, IEEE Transactions on
Haptics, Vol. 11, No. 4, pp. 555–567 (online), DOI:
10.1109/TOH.2018.2826551 (2018).
[13] Xu, S., Wu, Z., Wang, S., Fan, R. and Lin, N.: Hydrauio:
Extending Interaction Space on the Pen through Hy-
draulic Sensing and Haptic Output, Adjunct Proceedings
of the 33rd Annual ACM Symposium on User Inter-
face Software and Technology, UIST ’20 Adjunct, New
York, NY, USA, Association for Computing Machinery,
p. 43–45 (online), DOI: 10.1145/3379350.3416180 (2020).
[14] Fellion, N., Pietrzak, T. and Girouard, A.: FlexStylus:
Leveraging Bend Input for Pen Interaction, Proceedings
of the 30th Annual ACM Symposium on User Inter-
face Software and Technology, UIST ’17, New York, NY,
USA, Association for Computing Machinery, p. 375–385
(online), DOI: 10.1145/3126594.3126597 (2017).
[15] Liu, X., Xia, H. and Gu, J.: FlexStroke: A Jamming
Brush Tip Simulating Multiple Painting Tools on Dig-
ital Platform, Adjunct Proceedings of the 26th Annual
ACM Symposium on User Interface Software and Tech-
nology, UIST ’13 Adjunct, New York, NY, USA, Associ-
ation for Computing Machinery, p. 23–24 (online), DOI:
10.1145/2508468.2514935 (2013).
[16] Tsujita, T., Ohara, M., Sase, K., Konno, A., Nakayama,
M., Abe, K. and Uchiyama, M.: Development of a
haptic interface using MR fluid for displaying cutting
forces of soft tissues, pp. 1044–1049 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ICRA.2012.6225109 (2012).
[17] Watanabe, K. and Yasumura, M.: FlexibleBrush: A re-
alistic brush stroke experience with a virtual nib, UIST,
Vol. 7, pp. 47–48 (2007).
[18] 望山　洋，ハサンモダル，矢木啓介，鈴木健嗣：スマート
メカニクス：ロボット関節における柔と剛の融合，日本
ロボット学会誌， Vol. 38, No. 10, pp. 926–933（オンラ
イン），DOI: 10.7210/jrsj.38.926 (2020).
[19] Abondance, S., Teeple, C. B. and Wood, R. J.: A
Dexterous Soft Robotic Hand for Delicate In-Hand
Manipulation, IEEE Robotics and Automation Let-
ters, Vol. 5, No. 4, pp. 5502–5509 (online), DOI:
10.1109/LRA.2020.3007411 (2020).
[20] 佐々木大輔，則次俊郎，山本裕司，高岩昌弘：空気圧ゴ
ム人工筋を用いたパワーアシストグローブの開発，日本
ロボット学会誌， Vol. 24, No. 5, pp. 640–646（オンライ
ン），DOI: 10.7210/jrsj.24.640 (2006).
[21] Yap, H. K., Lim, J. H., Nasrallah, F., Goh, J. C. H. and
Yeow, R. C. H.: A soft exoskeleton for hand assistive
and rehabilitation application using pneumatic actuators
with variable stiffness, 2015 IEEE International Confer-
ence on Robotics and Automation (ICRA), pp. 4967–
4972 (online), DOI: 10.1109/ICRA.2015.7139889 (2015).
[22] 鈴森康一：アクチュエータ技術から見たソフトロボティ
クス，日本ロボット学会誌， Vol. 37, No. 1, pp. 26–29
（オンライン），DOI: 10.7210/jrsj.37.26 (2019).
[23] Tondu, B.: Modelling of the McKibben artificial muscle:

recruitment hydraulic McKibben muscles: modeling, or-
derly recruitment control, and experiments, Bioinspira-
tion & Biomimetics, Vol. 11, No. 6, p. 065004 (online),
DOI: 10.1088/1748-3190/11/6/065004 (2016).
[27] 松下　繁：ゴム人工筋製作法ノート，計測と制御，
Vol. 7, No. 12, pp. 946–952（オンライン），DOI:
10.11499/sicejl1962.7.946 (1968).
[28] 篠原　隆，堂田周治郎，松下尚史：湾曲型空気圧ソフト
アクチュエータの開発と応用，日本機械学会論文集 C
編，Vol. 71, No. 711, pp. 3167–3173（オンライン），DOI:
10.1299/kikaic.71.3167 (2005).
[29] Wall, V., Deimel, R. and Brock, O.: Selec-
tive stiffening of soft actuators based on jamming,
2015 IEEE International Conference on Robotics
and Automation (ICRA), pp. 252–257 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ICRA.2015.7139008 (2015).
[30] Hao, Y., Wang, T., Xie, Z., Sun, W., Liu, Z., Fang,
X., Yang, M. and Wen, L.: A eutectic-alloy-infused soft
actuator with sensing, tunable degrees of freedom, and
stiffness properties, Journal of Micromechanics and Mi-
croengineering, Vol. 28, No. 2, p. 024004 (online), DOI:
10.1088/1361-6439/aa9d0e (2018).
[31] Zhang, Y.-F., Zhang, N., Hingorani, H., Ding, N.,
Wang, D., Yuan, C., Zhang, B., Gu, G. and Ge, Q.:
Fast-Response, Stiffness-Tunable Soft Actuator by Hy-
brid Multimaterial 3D Printing, Advanced Functional
Materials, Vol. 29, No. 15, p. 1806698 (online), DOI:
[32] de Vicente, J., Klingenberg, D. J. and Hidalgo-
Alvarez, R.: Magnetorheological fluids: a review,
Soft Matter, Vol. 7, pp. 3701–3710 (online), DOI:
10.1039/C0SM01221A (2011).
[33] Ohba, T., Kadone, H. and Suzuki, K.: An elastic link
mechanism integrated with a magnetorheological fluid
for elbow orthotics, 2012 IEEE/RSJ International Con-
ference on Intelligent Robots and Systems, pp. 2789–
2794 (online), DOI: 10.1109/IROS.2012.6385612 (2012).
[34] Smooth-On, I.: Durometer Shore Hardness
Scale, Smooth-On, Inc. (online), available from
⟨https://www.smooth-on.com/page/durometer-shore-
hardness-scale/⟩ (accessed 2023-10-09).